The Company has applied a concentrate grade assumption of 97% TGC and an overall processing
recovery of 90% for modelling production over the life of mine based on a conservative basket price.
Large flake sizes and higher purity concentrates attract a premium price. If, at an operational level, a
better flake distribution is able to be achieved margins maybe be improved.

Table 17.2 NPV Sensitivity based on discount rate
 Sensitivity

Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC)
 6% 8% Base (10%) 12%

NPV (US$m) – post tax 230 182 144 115

A sensitivity analysis has been performed on the financial model to understand the impact of variations
to estimates on the Project’s economics. The purpose of this assessment is to indicate a possible range
of project outcomes. The Table below shows the impact on the Project’s NPV (10%) (post tax) for the
variations to the following parameters:

• Sales price

• Operating Cost

• Capital Cost

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

 // Competent Persons Report
Sovereign Metals Limited / Malawi

S206-REP-PR-002 - Rev. A

Table 17.3 Project variables sensitivity analysis (NPV)
 Sensitivity

NPV (10%) (US$m) – post tax
 -20% -10% Base +10% +20%

Price 87 166 144 173 201

Operating Cost 122 133 144 155 167

Capital Cost 131 138 144 151 157

Table 17.4 Project variables sensitivity analysis (IRR)
 Sensitivity

Internal Rate of Return (IRR) – post tax
 -20% -10% Base +10% +20%

Price 28% 33% 38% 42% 47%

Operating Cost 33% 35% 38% 40% 42%

Capital Cost 32% 35% 38% 41% 46%

18 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
Malingunde Project’s strong commercial potential, centred on very low operating and capital costs, with
product revenues generated from a very high-quality product. The PFS validates Sovereign’s strategy
of exploring for soft, saprolite-hosted graphite mineralisation, with the aim of delivering:

• Very low operating costs.

• Low capital costs.

• Very simple mining & processing.

• Targeting entry to existing refractory, foundry and expandable graphite markets, with Li-ion
battery markets as future upside.

The PFS shows that the Project is not reliant on an unrealistically large scale or overly optimistic basket